

No. 15-16585

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:14-cv-04785-EMC
Hon. Edward M. Chen

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**CONSUMERS UNION, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA, CONSUMER ACTION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE,
CENTER FOR DIGITAL DEMOCRACY, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
BENTON FOUNDATION, COMMON SENSE KIDS ACTION, AND
PRIVACY RIGHTS CLEARINGHOUSE
IN SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Seth E. Mermin
(*Counsel of Record*)
Samantha K. Graff
Thomas Bennigson
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 393-8254
tmermin@publicgoodlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Opinion Threatens to Disrupt Federal Oversight of Critical Markets	4
A. The Panel Decision Could Hobble the FTC’s Ability to Protect Consumers From Wrongful Acts Committed by Companies Engaged in Any Common Carrier Activity	7
B. The Panel Opinion May Encourage Technology Companies to Evade FTC Oversight by Offering a Common Carriage Service	11
C. The Panel Ruling Jeopardizes the Ability of the United States to Honor Its International Commitments	14
II. The Panel Decision Creates A Clear Circuit Split Over the Proper Interpretation of the FTC Act.	17
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Druggist Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	19
<i>City of Arlington Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	18
<i>FTC v. Verity</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	16
<i>Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	19
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	18

<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	17
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	18
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19

Federal Trade Commission Enforcement Actions

FTC Press Release, <i>In re Apple</i> (Jan. 14, 2015)	12
FTC Press Release, <i>In re AT&T</i> (Oct. 14, 2014)	8
FTC Press Release, <i>In re Comcast</i> (Apr. 16, 2009).....	8
FTC Press Release, <i>In re Facebook</i> (Nov. 29, 2011)	12
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. Amazon</i> (April 27, 2016)	12
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. Amazon</i> (Jan. 3, 2013)	12
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. Google</i> (Nov. 20, 2012).....	10
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. Inc21</i> (March 1, 2010).....	8
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. InModi Pte Ltd</i> (June 22, 2016).....	13

FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. MDK Media</i> (May 6, 2015)	8
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. Yelp</i> (Sept. 17, 2014)	13
FTC Press Release, <i>In re Google</i> (March 30, 2011).....	10
FTC Press Release, <i>In re Myspace</i> (Sept. 11, 2012).....	11
FTC Press Release, <i>In re Playdom (Disney)</i> (May 12, 2011).....	14
FTC Press Release, <i>In re T-Mobile</i> (Dec. 14, 2014).....	8
FTC Press Release, <i>In re TracFone</i> (Jan. 28, 2015).....	8
FTC Press Release, <i>In re Twitter</i> (June 24, 2011)	13
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC v. Google</i> (Nov. 20, 2012).....	10

Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58	passim
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501-6105	20, 22
15 U.S.C. § 6505.....	12

Other Authorities

Daniel Solove and Woodrow Hartzog, *The FTC and the New Common Law of Privacy*,
114 Colum. L. Rev. 583 (2014) 5

EU-US Privacy Shield Framework Principles 14

FCC, *Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services*, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
81 Fed. Reg. 23360 (Apr. 20, 2016) 15

FCC and FTC, Memorandum of Understanding For Continued Cooperation on Consumer Protection Issues
(Nov. 16, 2015)..... 19

FTC, Letter From Chairwoman Edith Ramirez To Věra Jourová, Commissioner for Justice, Consumers and Gender Equality of the European Commission, Describing Federal Trade Commission Enforcement of the New EU-U.S. Privacy Shield Framework
(Feb. 29, 2016)..... 5

FTC, *Privacy and Data Security Update 2015*
(Jan. 2016) 5
